
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
12 January 2017

Time 2.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny

Venue Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, St Peter's Square, Wolverhampton WV1 1SH

Membership
Chair Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Wendy Thompson (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Arun Photay

Quorum for this meeting is two Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 555046 or julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 2nd floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

MEETING BUSINESS ITEMS

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)
[To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.]

4 Matters Arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes.]

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Governance Review of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust (Pages 9 - 52)
[Report to be presented by Jeremy Vanes, Chairman of the Trust].

6 NHS Learning Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane Hospital (Pages 53 
- 98)
[Sarah Fellows, Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group, to present report]

7 Update on Adult Mental Health Strategy 
[This report will be sent to follow]

8 Work Plan 
[To consider the work plan and any additional upcoming issues]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 24 November 2016

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)

Employees and Officers 
Ros Jervis
David Loughton
Trisha Curran
Kieran Caldwell
Sarah Freeman
Dominic Kavanagh
Sarah Fellows

Brendon Clifford
Claire Nye
Julia Cleary

Service Director
Chief Executive – Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
Chief Officer Wolverhampton CCG
Head of Service and Supplier Management (NHS England)
Service Specialist (NHS England)
Cystic Fibrosis Trust
Mental Health Commissioning Manager – Wolverhampton 
CCG
Public Health and Wellbeing 
Chief Accountant
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Collingswood and Cllr Waite. 

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters Arising
There were no matters arising. 

5 West Midlands Cystic Fibrosis Services

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Chair welcomed Kieran Caldwell – Head of Service and Supplier Management 
(NHS England), Sarah Freeman – Service Specialist (NHS England) and Dominic 
Kavanagh from the Cystic Fibrosis Trust.

Mr Caldwell stated that the services relating to cystic fibrosis were highly specialised 
and that it was deemed sensible to try and centralise expertise across the West 
Midlands.  

Mr Caldwell explained that Cystic Fibrosis services in the West Midlan
[...]
l agreed that resources would always be a concern but that there had 
been a good response from the hospitals regarding bringing a plan together. This 
plan included the development of existing wards at Heartlands to create wards with a 
negative air pressure and the use of more outpatient treatment and individual clinic 
rooms. 

A question was raised regarding what steps were taken to ease the transfer of 
children into the adult services which could be traumatic if not handled correctly. It 
was stated that this was a familiar process and that there were transition clinics for 
those due to transfer in the next 6 months and visits were made to the Birmingham 
Children’s Hospital to help identify any future Wolverhampton patients. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The query was raised as to whether cystic fibrosis was tested for automatically and it 
was confirmed that for the last 5 years all new babies were tested soon after birth. 

The Panel thanked Mr Caldwell, Mrs Freeman and Mr Kavanagh for their 
presentation. 

6 Draft Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 - 2019/20
A report was present by Cllr Sweet, Cabinet Member for Public Health and 
Wellbeing. The report sought the Panel’s feedback on the Draft Budget 2017/18 
including the related Budget Reductions and Income Generation Proposals, Financial 
Transactions and Base Budget Revisions and underlying Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS) assumptions that were approved by Cabinet to proceed for formal 
consultation and scrutiny stages of the budget process, as appropriate, on 19 
October 2016.

Members recommended that if Officers were struggling to get hold of any data 
required to feed into the budget process that the Health and wellbeing Board might 
be able to assist.

The Panel also considered that the Department for Health Annual Report could also 
be used to gather statistical information or at least comparative information in relation 
to previous years (a report in relation to this was due to be considered at the next 
Health and Wellbeing board).

The Panel were satisfied with the proposals set out in the report provided that 
officers ensure that every precaution was taken to guarantee that all statutory duties 
were met and fulfilled; officers confirmed that this would be the case.

Resolved: That the recommendations be agreed and comments be fed back to 
the Scrutiny Board for consideration. .

7 Update on Vertical Integration
The Panel received a presentation from David Loughton, Chief Executive of the 
Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust.  The presentation updated the Panel on progress 
regarding vertical integration and the RWT VI Accountable Care Organisation pilot 
which had gone live on 1st June 2016

An Accountable Care Organisation (ACO) brought together the different component 
parts of care for the patient – primary care, specialists, hospitals, community 
services, etc, and ensured that all of the parts worked well together. An ACO was a 
network of doctors and hospitals that shared financial and medical responsibility for 
providing coordinated care to patients in hope of limiting unnecessary spending. At 
the heart of each patient’s care was a primary care team.

The Panel considered that it was fortunate that Wolverhampton had not gone down 
the PFI route and it was agreed that the current biggest issue was that of manpower 
and trained doctors.  The Panel considered that the issue of hubs had been looked at 
previously and questioned how the decision would be taken as to where to put them.

Mr Loughton stated that there would need to be negotiations and possible 
compromises regarding this with planners and landowners but that speed in setting 
the hubs up was very important. Mr Loughton stated that there was considerable 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

support from GPs regarding the project as it would help to free them up to focus on 
the medical rather that the business side of the profession. 

Mr Loughton stated that scrutiny would be formally consulted prior to any changes 
being made alongside less formal discussions which were starting already. 

The Panel queried whether there would be any scope to provide chemists and 
pharmacies with a more involved role. It was agreed that yes this would be 
considered and staff would need to be used in different ways to make use of their 
strengths and that clinical pharmacists could be encouraged to specialise in an area 
thus freeing up GPs (similar to nurses taking on responsibility for diabetes clinics). It 
was also confirmed that there was a lot of work going on in relation to multi-
disciplinary teams.

Resolved: That the update be noted and that a further update be provided in 6 
months.

8 CCG Mental Health Strategy 2017/19
A verbal update was provided by Sarah Fellows, CCG Mental Health Commissioning 
Manager regarding the Mental Health Strategy for 2017/2019.

Mrs Fellows stated that this was a Joint Strategy and was lined to the CAMHS 
transformation agenda. Mrs Fellows explained that she was unable to provide a full 
report at this time as the NHS had moved contract negotiations forward regarding a 
new set of standards, possible developments regarding the Better Care Fund and the 
as yet unknown impact of the Sustainable Transformation Plan which was also 
currently being consulted on. 

Mrs Fellows confirmed that the services did continue to be developed especially in 
relation to urgent and planned care pathways to try and bring care closer to home 
and avoid the current bottleneck.

Members thanked Mrs Fellows and requested that a more comprehensive report be 
provided in January along with a timeline.

Resolved: That a further update (including a timeline) be provided to the next 
meeting.

9 The 100,000 Genomes Project
A report was provided by Charlotte Hitchcock, Genomics Ambassador. The report 
sought to inform and update the Health Scrutiny Panel about the 100,000 Genomes 
Project and the work of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust in implementing this 
innovative initiative. 

The Royal Wolverhampton NHS trust was making a substantial contribution to the 
work of the 100,000 Genomes Project as one of the West Midlands’ Genomic 
Medicine Centre’s Phase 2 Trusts. Mrs Hitchcock stated that there were 13 Genomic 
Medicine Centres in England of which the West Midlands Genomic Medicine Centre 
(WMGMC) was the largest with 18 Local Delivery Partner Trusts. Supported by the 
West Midlands Academic Health and Science Network, the WMGMC had 3 Genomic 
Ambassadors to cover the region. Mrs Hitchcock was the Ambassador for the Black 
Country and Worcester and was based at The Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust and 
covered Wolverhampton, Dudley, Walsall and Worcestershire Trusts. Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Wolverhampton had achieved “go live” status for Rare Diseases in April of this year 
and Cancer “go live” status had followed in June.

To date there had been 70 participants including patients with rare diseases and their 
relatives and there were 20 people enrolled for the Cancer project. Mrs Hitchcock 
stated that at the moment she was the only person recruiting for the project and that 
it could only become sustainable if it became a service. Mrs Hitchcock did however 
confirm that nurses had been recruited and an assistant and that buy in from nurses 
was crucial in making the project a success. 

The Panel agreed that this was an excellent project but queried how feedback was 
provided to participants if a rare disease or cancer was found to be genetic as this 
could be distressing for the patient and their family members and that excellent 
counselling services needed to be in place. Mrs Hitchcock agreed and stated that by 
identifying any genetic illnesses though this project tailored treatment could then be 
provided for each family member. Mrs Hitchcock also confirmed that counselling 
services were in place along with advice from a geneticist. 

The Panel thanked Mrs
[...]
s that may exist or all improvements that might be made.  Any recommendations made for 
improvements should be assessed by you for their full impact before they are implemented.  

This Final Report is prepared solely for your information. Whilst we have agreed that the Final Report may be published on the Trust website, no other 
person is entitled to rely on this report for any purpose whatsoever and thus we accept no liability to any other party who accesses this document on 
the Trust website or otherwise.

Deloitte LLP, 2 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF, October 2016

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 New Street 
Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom.

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, whose 
member firms are legally separate and independent entities. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the legal structure of 
DTTL and its member firms.

© 2016 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

The Panel is recommended to:

1. Recommendations for noting: 
           

  The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to note:

The outcome of the consultation regarding the closure of inpatient services on the Pond lane 
site, and the relocation of the inpatient services to alternative provision in Dudley, Sandwell 
and Walsall. 

1.0 Purpose

Health Scrutiny Panel
12 January 2017

Report title An Update Regarding  the NHS Learning 
Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane 
Hospital which is provided by the Black Country 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels

Wards affected All

Accountable director Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation

Originating service Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group

Accountable employee(s) Wendy Ewins
Tel
Email

Learning Disability Joint Commissioner
01902 444878
wendy.ewins@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Wolverhampton  Clinical Commissioning 
Group Commissioning Committee and 
Governing Body

Page 53

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:wendy.ewins@nhs.net


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Health Scrutiny Panel with an 
update regarding the NHS Learning Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane Hospital 
including a the outcome of the consultation and agreement by Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Committee and Governing Body to relocate services. 

2.0 Background

2.1 Pond lane is a five bedded assessment and treatment unit situated in the Park Fields 
area of Wolverhampton.  As a hospital site it is isolated from any of the other BCPFT 
services including In-patient provision. The service provides specialist assessment and 
treatment In-patient services to male and female adults with learning disabilities and 
additional complex health needs, such as autistic spectrum disorders, mental health 
difficulties and / or challenging behaviour.

2.2 Working with the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group the Black Country 
Mental Health Partnership Trust wished to relocate the three Pond Lane In-patient beds 
to services provided at Dudley, Sandwell, and Wolverhampton. This will involve the 
closure of the three In-patient beds at Pond Lane. This action is required because the 
very low numbers of beds provided within the service are somewhat isolated from other 
Trust services and this raises environmental, clinical and staffing safety concerns which 
are impacting upon the delivery of the service to this very vulnerable group. A clinically 
safer and more viable service could be provided from the BCPFT Learning Disability In-
patient services in Dudley, Sandwell and Walsall where other Wolverhamp
[...]
rming Care Programme all admissions now have Care 
and Treatment Reviews as a central and regular monitor and driver of a person’s care 
and treatment. These Care and Treatment Reviews have supported the clinical teams to 
ensure that people can access high-quality assessment and treatment in a hospital 
setting, staying no longer than they need to, and with discharge planning starting from 
the point of admission or before. 

3.2 Formal consultation took place between  4th July 2016 and 22nd August 2016, following 
a period of pre-engagement. The full consultation report is attached to this report, in 
Appendix 1. The recommendations arising from the consultation centre on the need to 
consider transport and support families to be able to make appropriate arrangements 
when visiting their family member.

3.3 Following the outcome of the consultation, it was recommended to Wolverhampton CCG 
Commissioning Committee and Governing Body that Wolverhampton does not continue 
to offer a local inpatient service. This recommendation was formally agreed by the CCG 
on 8 November 2016.

3.4 It was recommended that through Care and Treatment Reviews, transport and family 
contact is considered on an individual basis, and with personalised leave and family 
contact arrangements being developed and reviewed in line with best practice, and 
supported financially where necessary by the CCG. 

4.0 Financial implications

4.1 Reduction in bed based activity at Pond Lane in 15/16 and 16/17 has released 
investment for community based services. An Intensive Support Service model is now 
being embedded by BCPFT across Wolverhampton. This service will be reviewed at the 
end of January 2017 to consider its impact and outcomes, and to enable learning to be 
used across the Black Country as we consider a more collaborative approach in 2017/8.   
The remaining revenue invested in bed based services at Pond Lane will be used to 
purchase beds in the BCPFT in-patient services outlined in th
[...]
ng: 
           

  The Health Scrutiny Panel is asked to note:

Appendix 2

Health Scrutiny Panel
28 April 2016

Report title An Update Regarding  the NHS Learning 
Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane 
Hospital which is provided by the Black Country 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust 

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor Sandra Samuels

Wards affected All

Accountable director Steven Marshall, Director of Strategy and Transformation

Originating service Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group

Accountable employee(s) Sarah Fellows 
Tel
Email

Mental Health Commissioning Manager
01902 444878
sarahfellows2@nhs.net

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Wolverhampton  Clinical Commissioning 
Group Commissioning Committee

Page 93

mailto:sarahfellows2@nhs.net


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

The Consultation Plan which describes the engagement and consultation with process 
service users and carers, staff, key stakeholders and the general public as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Health Scrutiny Panel with an 
update regarding the NHS Learning Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane Hospital 
including a plan to formally consult regarding the closure of In-patient services on this 
site and their relocation to alternative provision in Dudley, Sandwell and Walsall and the 
associated key next steps.    

2.0 Background

2.1 Pond lane is a five bedded assessment and treatment unit situated in the Park Fields 
area of Wolverhampton.  As a hospital site it is isolated from any of the other BCPFT 
services including In-patient provision. The service provides specialist assessment and 
treatment In-patient services to male and female adults with learning disabilities and 
additional complex health needs, such as autistic spectrum disorders, mental health 
difficulties and / or challenging behaviour.

2.2 Working with the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group the Black Coun
[...]
e 
beds in the BCPFT in-patient services outlined in the table below:

Page 95



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

LOCATION BCPFT HOSPITAL SITE
Dudley The Ridge Hill Centre

Brierley Hill Road
Nr. Stourbridge
West Midlands
DY8 5ST

Sandwell Penrose House
Heath Lane Hospital
Heath Lane
West Bromwich
B71 2BG

Walsall Orchard Hills
Fallowfield Road
Walsall
WS5 3DY

6.0 Legal implications

6.1 Both the Wolverhampton Clinical Commissioning Group and the Black Country 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust have a legal duty to consult regarding this significant 
service change which involves a re-location of services and this process is being 
undertaken jointly as outlined in the Consultation Plan in Appendix 1.   

7.0 Equalities implications

7.1 Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 outlines the Public Sector Equality Duty to engage 
with relevant individuals regarding key decisions. A period of consultation will be required 
as outlined in Appendix 1. 

8.0 Environmental implications

8.1 There are currently no environmental implications associated with this report.

9.0 Human resources implications

9.1 Staff will be consulted as part of the consultation and management of change processes. 

10.0 Corporate landlord implications

10.1 There are no corporate landlord implications arising from this report.

Page 96



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

11.0 Schedule of background papers

11.1 The Consultation Plan is attached as Appendix 1.
           The Quality Impact assessment is attached as Appendix 2. 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	5 Governance Review of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
	6 NHS Learning Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane Hospital
	v4 Wolverhampton Pond Lane FINAL
	RESTRICTED HEALTH SCRUTINY REPORT POND LANE




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Health Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 12 January 2017

Attendance

Members of the Health Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Craig Collingswood
Cllr Jasbir Jaspal (Chair)
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Phil Page
Cllr Arun Photay
Cllr Judith Rowley
Cllr Stephen Simkins
Cllr Wendy Thompson (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Elizabeth Learoyd (Healthwatch)
Dana Tooby (Healthwatch)
Sheila Gill (Healthwatch)

Partners Organisations

Trisha Curran – Wolverhampton CCG
David Laughton – Royal Wolverhampton  NHS Trust
Sarah Fellows – Wolverhampton CCG
Jeremy Vines – Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust

Employees

Ros Jervis
Julia Cleary

Service Director
Scrutiny and Systems manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
There were no apologies for absence.

2 Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

4 Matters Arising
The Chair confirmed that as referred to on page 6 of the minutes that an update 
would be provided later on the agenda in relation to the Mental Health Strategy.

The Chair also confirmed that she was working with Officers to produce a training 
session and that further information would be provided to members in due course.

5 Governance Review of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust
The Chair welcomed Jeremy Vanes, Chair of the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust 
to the meeting.  Mr Vanes introduced the Deolitte Report and outlined the context 
within which the review had been carried out.  Mr Vanes explained that the Trust was 
run by a unitary board which consisted of 7 voting non-executive directors and 5 
voting executive directors. The purpose of the Board was to set strategy, influence 
the culture, and deal with higher level accountability and intelligence gathering.  A 
review was carried out approximately every 2 to 3 years. 

The recent report showed that performance was considered to be sound at the Royal 
Wolverhampton NHS Trust but that following an inspection by the CQC the previous 
year that improvement could still be made in some areas. Mr Vanes confirmed that 
the Trust was still making a surplus. The Trust currently employed over 8000 staff, 
covered over 20 sites and 3 hospitals and had a turnover in excess of half a billion 
pounds.  

Mr Vanes stated that several of the directors had been interviews more than once 
and that he had faced around 5 hours of interviews. External stakeholders had also 
been interviewed including MPs, representatives from Health Watch and previous 
Trust employees.

The report was on the whole very positive and included good feedback in relation to 
both the Chairman and the Chief Executive. Mr Vanes highlighted the fact that the 
report praised the high level of clinical involvement and engagement in the trust 
which was not seen across other organisations and which influenced the overarching 
culture, strategy and awareness.  The report also highlighted the extensive training 
opportunities and awareness training carried out by the trust.

Regarding weaknesses the report did refer to the fact that the non-executive 
members were not as visible across the organisation as the executive members. Mr 
Vanes stated that this was in part because the non-executive members were often 
part time but that he was looking into this matter. 

Mr Vanes stated that the Trust was also looking to include more non-executive 
members on sub committees to increase their participation in policy development 
and that the Trust was looking to keep non-executive members for longer terms and 
looking to create some new associate non-executive posts (including a post for a GP 
if possible). Mr Vanes did consider that the Trust needed to consider succession 
planning as the current Chief Executive was one of the longest serving in the 
country. 

Members thanked Mr Vanes for his presentation. 

A comment was raised in relation to page 49 of the report which referred to 
partnership working and training.  Mr Laughton stated that the trust was currently 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

dealing with 2 STP plans and therefore there needed to be partnership working. Mr 
Laughton stated that his primary concern was for the people of Wolverhampton and 
that some of the criticism in the report stemmed from the fact that this priority could 
be seen as detrimental to residents in other areas. Mr Laughton stated that he was 
not prepared to move resources to other areas if it would be detrimental to residents 
of Wolverhampton.

The Panel also considered the reference in the report to the robustness of the Chief 
Executive (David Laughton) and considered that this was a positive given the difficult 
times we were facing. 

 A question was raised as to the diversity of the members of the Trust and whether it 
was reflective of the community it represented. Mr Vanes stated that it depended on 
where you were looking and that if you looked at Cannock then the Trust makeup 
was more diverse than the population and that in Wolverhampton it was not too 
dissimilar. Mr Vanes did however state that there was a lack of diversity in relation to 
the Board including the age of many of the Board Members who were largely over 50 
years. Mr Vanes did however state that the gender makeup of the Board was no 
longer male dominated and that areas such as ethnicity were being looked into.

Members considered the work of the Quality Sub Committees and queried where the 
hospital stood in relation to levels of care including cancer care and how this 
compared to other areas. 

Mr Laughton stated that the hospital carefully monitored its cardiac surgeons of 
which there were 8 and that the hospital was placed with first of second out of 29 
hospitals in relation to this. The main issue regarding cancer care was currently not 
in the hospital but in relation to delayed referrals coming from primary care and 
single handed GP practices in particular. 

The Panel questioned whether the Hospital Board had adopted all of the 
recommendations in the report and it was confirmed that it had and was responding 
immediately where possible and that the NHS Improvement Agency would be 
monitoring all progress against the recommendations.

A question was raised in relation to the Trusts approach to Partnership working and 
that fact that the Sustainability and Transformation Plan project was not fully 
engaged with the Trust. Mr Laughton stated that the STP was not fit for purpose as it 
would not be able to bridge the financial gap and cater the increased workload. 
There were also concerns regarding possible hospital closures which had yet to be 
confirmed. 

The Panel then queried the knock on effect that any closures might have on 
Wolverhampton and Mr Laughton confirmed that there would certainly be an impact 
for Wolverhampton residents. Mr Laughton did however also make clear that at the 
moment only 40% of the income for the hospital came from inside of the City with the 
majority of the income coming from external patients. 

The Vice Chair expressed her concern regarding this and the uncertainty of the 
future of the hospitals in Telford, Shrewsbury and Walsall. Mr Laughton stated that 
the biggest concern was the short notice that he was often given when a hospital 
closed its doors as had happen in Stafford which then had an effect on his clinicians 
in Wolverhampton due to an inability to plan ahead. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Cllr Simkins requested that the Panel write to the Secretary of State regarding the 
closures of the hospitals mentioned requesting clarity as to the future. The Panel 
considered this but agreed that any such activity might be best considered following 
the joint meeting with the County Council on 13 February. 

The Panel requested that a copy of the action plan relating to the Report be provided 
at the first meeting in the new municipal year. 

Resolved:

a) That the Panel consider whether to submit a motion to Full Council regarding 
writing to the Secretary of State following the joint meeting on 13 February 
2017

b) That a copy of the action plan relating to the Governance Review be brought 
to the first meeting of the Panel in the new municipal year. 

6 NHS Learning Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane Hospital
The Panel received a report from Sarah Fellows, Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, to provide members of the Health Scrutiny Panel with an 
update regarding the NHS Learning Disability In-patient provision at Pond Lane 
Hospital including the outcome of the consultation and agreement by Wolverhampton 
Clinical Commissioning Committee and Governing Body to relocate services.

 A Report relating to Pond Lane had originally been considered by the Panel in April 
2016 prior to the commencement of the consultation. 

Formal consultation had then taken place between 4th July 2016 and 22nd August 
2016, following a period of pre-engagement. The recommendations arising from the 
consultation centred on the need to consider transport and support families to be 
able to make appropriate arrangements when visiting their family member.

Following the outcome of the consultation, it was recommended to Wolverhampton 
CCG Commissioning Committee and Governing Body that Wolverhampton did not 
continue to offer a local inpatient service. This recommendation was formally agreed 
by the CCG on 8 November 2016.

Resolved:

That the Health Scrutiny Panel note the outcome of the consultation regarding the 
closure of inpatient services on the Pond lane site, and the relocation of the inpatient 
services to alternative provision in Dudley, Sandwell and Walsall.

7 Update on Adult Mental Health Strategy
The Panel received a presentation from Sarah Fellows, Wolverhampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group in relation to the Mental Health Strategy.

The Panel praised the current Street Triage Service and concerns were reinforced 
regarding the links between people drinking and suffering a crisis. The concerns 
centred on the fact that the Triage Service was not able to treat people who had 
been drinking and that in most cases patients were taken to New Cross Accident and 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Emergency until they were sober following which they often left before any additional 
treatment could be provided. 
The Panel agreed that it was very hard to assess a person when they had been 
drinking and were pleased to hear that additional beds were being considered in the 
area. 

The Panel were pleased that the Strategy presented appeared to be ambitious and 
good and hoped that the resources would be provided for it to be delivered. 

Miss Fellows stated that the CCG would have to be able to show NHS England how 
the money was being spent and prove that the priorities were being met including in 
relation to parity of esteem. Trisha Curran from the CCG agreed that the Strategy 
was aspirational but also manageable, effective and would help to transform the 
service. 

The Panel agreed that they would need to monitor the implementation of the Strategy 
and requested that an update be brought back in 12 months. Miss Fellows agreed 
and stated that there were many performance measures that could be provided in 
order for the Panel to assess progress.  Miss Fellows stated that she could also 
provide information in recruitment and appointments and provide some case studies 
where appropriate. 

Members queried progress in relation to concerns previously raised regarding mental 
health crisis incidents affecting people whilst in police custody. Miss Fellows stated 
that she was only aware of one such incident and that there was currently a very 
good relation with the Police. 

The Director for Public Health stated that substance misuse and mental health was a 
very hard issue to crack but that they continued to try and support people and 
provide a seamless treatment. It was however still debatable as to whether the 
mental health problem or the substance abuse problem should be treated the first 
instance and that a pathway between the two services needed to be put into place. A 
steering group had been set up to look at this issue.

Resolved:

That an update report including performance measure and indicators be brought 
back to the Panel in 12 months.

8 Work Plan
A copy of the updated work plan was circulated and Members were requested to 
feedback any ideas for future topics to the Scrutiny Manager. 


